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3.1 Duration and sessions of Parliaments, 1966-76 

Order of 
Parliament 

Session Date of 
opening 

Date of 
prorogation 

Days of Silting 
session days of 

House of 
Commons 

Dale of election, 
writs returnable, 
dissolution, and 
lengthof Parliament'' 

27th Parliament 

28th Parliament 

29lh Parliament 

30th Parliament 

Isl 
2nd 

1st 
2nd 
3rd 
4lh 

Isl 
2nd 

1st 
2nd 

Jan. 18, 1966 May 8, 1967 
May 8, 1967 Apr. 23, 1968 

476' 
352' 

Sept. 12, 1968 Oct. 22, 1969 386" 
Oct. 23, 1969 Oct. 7, 1970 349" 
Oct. 8, 1970 Feb. 16, 1972 497'° 
Feb, 17, 1972 Sepl. 1, 1972 197" 

Jan. 4, 1973 Feb. 26, 1974 418'-
Feb. 27, 1974 May 8, 1974 71 

Sept. 30, 1974 Oct. 12, 1976 743'-
Oct. 12, 1976 

250 
155 

199 
155 
244 
91 

206 
50 

343 

Nov. 8, 1965' 
Dec. 9, I965< 
Apr. 23, 1968' 
2 yr, 4 m, 15 d 

June 25, 1968' 
July 25, 1968* 
Sept. 1, I972> 
4yr , I m, 8 d 

Oct. 30, 1972' 
Nov. 20, 1972' 
May 9, 1974' 
1 yr, 5 m, 20 d 

July 8, 1974' 
July 30, 1974-

*The ordinary legal limit of duration for each Parliament is five years. 
'Duration of Parliament in years, months and days. The life of a Parliament is counted from the date of return of election writs to the 
date of dissolution, both days inclusive (BNA Act, Sect. 50). 

'Date of general election. 
*Writs returnable. 
'Dissolution of Parliament. 
'Includes [iaster adjournment from Apr. 6, 1966 to Apr. 19, 1966; two summer adjournments from July 14, 1966 to Aug, 29, 1966 and 
Sept, 9, l966toOct. S, 1966; Christmas adjournment from Dec. 21, 196610 Jan. 9, 1967 and Easter adjournment from Mar, 22. 1967 to 
Apr, 3, 1967. 

'Includes summer adjournment from July 7, 1967 to Sept. 25. 1967; Christmas adjournment from Dec, 21, 1967 to Jan, 22, 1968; and 
Easter (Liberal Convention) Mar. 28. 1968 to Apr, 23, 1968, 

'Includes Christmas adjournment from Dec. 20. 1968 to Jan, 14, 1969; Easter adjournment from Apr. 2, 1969 to Apr, 14, 1969; and 
summer adjournment from July 25, 1969 to Oct, 22, 1969. 

"Includes Christmas adjournment from Dec. 19. 1969 to Jan, 12, 1970; Easter adjournment from Mar, 25, 1970 to Apr, 6, 1970; and 
summer adjournment from June 26. 1970 to Oct. 5, 1970. 

"IncludesChristmas adjournment from Dec, 18, 1970 to Jan. I I , 1971; Easter adjournment from Apr, 7, 1971 to Apr, 19, 1971; summer 
adjournment from June 30, 1971 to Sept, 7, 1971; Christmas adjournments from Dec, 23, 1971 to Dec, 28, 1971; and Dec, 31, 1971 to 
Jan. 12. 1972, 

"Includes Easter adjournment from Mar, 29, 1972 to Apr, 13, 1972; and summer adjournment from July 7, 1972 to Aug. 31, 1972, 
"Includes tiaster adjournment from Apr. 19, 1973 to May 6, 1973; summer adjournments from July 27, 1973 to Aug, 30, 1973 and Sept, 

21, 1973 to Oct, 15, 1973; Christmas adjournments from Dec. 22, 1973 to Jan, 2, 1974 and Jan, 14, 1974 to Feb, 26, 1974. 
"Includes Christmas adjournment from Dec. 20. 1974 to Jan. 22, 1975; Easter adjournment from Mar. 27, 1975 to Apr, 7, 1975; summer 

adjournment from July 31, 1975 to Oct, 13, 1975; Christmas adjournment from Dec, 20, 1975 to Jan, 26, 1976; Easter adjournment 
from Apr, 14, 1976 to Apr, 26, 1976; and summer adjournment from July 16, 1976 to Oct, 12, 1976, 


