Tables

not available	e estimate				
not appropriate or not applicable	p preliminary				
 nil or zero 	r revised				
 too small to be expressed 	certain tables may not add due to rounding				

3.1 Duration and sessions of Parliaments, 1966-76

Order of Parliament 27th Parliament	Session		Date of opening		Date of prorogation		Days of session	Sitting days of House of Commons		Date of election, writs returnable, dissolution, and length of Parliament ^{1,2}		
	{ 1 2	st nd	Jan. May		1966 1967	May Apr.		1967 1968	476* 352*	250 155	}	Nov. 8, 1965 ³ Dec. 9, 1965 ⁴ Apr. 23, 1968 ⁵ 2 yr, 4 m, 15 d
28th Parliament	23	st nd rd th	Sept. Oct. Oct. Feb.	23, 8,	1968 1969 1970 1972	Oct. Oct. Feb. Sept.	7, 16.	1969 1970 1972 1972	386" 349" 49710 19711	199 155 244 91	}	June 25, 1968 ³ July 25, 1968 ⁴ Sept. 1, 1972 ³ 4 yr, 1 m, 8 d
29th Parliament	$\left\{ \begin{array}{c} 1\\ 2 \end{array} \right.$	si nd	Jan. Feb.		1973 1974	Feb. May		1974 1974	418 ¹² 71	206 50	}	Oct 30, 1972 ^a Nov. 20, 1972 ^a May 9, 1974 ^a 1 yr, 5 m, 20 d
30th Parliament	{ 1 2	st nd	Sept. Oct.		1974 1976	Oct.	12,	1976	74313	343	}	July 8, 1974 ³ July 30, 1974 ⁴

¹The ordinary legal limit of duration for each Parliament is five years. ^aDuration of Parliament in years, months and days. The life of a Parliament is counted from the date of return of election writs to the date of dissolution, both days inclusive (BNA Act, Sect. 50). ^aDate of general election. ^aWrits returnable. Dissolution of Parliament

*Dissolution of Parliament.

²¹Includes Easter adjournment from Apr. 6, 1966 to Apr. 19, 1966; two summer adjournments from July 14, 1966 to Aug. 29, 1966 and Sept. 9, 1966 to Oct. 5, 1966; Christmas adjournment from Dec. 21, 1966 to Jan. 9, 1967 and Easter adjournment from Mar. 22, 1967 to Apr. 3, 1967.

Apr. 3, 1967.
Includes summer adjournment from July 7, 1967 to Sept. 25, 1967; Christmas adjournment from Dec. 21, 1967 to Jan. 22, 1968; and Easter (Liberal Convention) Mar. 28, 1968 to Apr. 23, 1968.
Includes Christmas adjournment from Dec. 20, 1968 to Jan. 14, 1969; Easter adjournment from Apr. 2, 1969 to Apr. 14, 1969; and summer adjournment from July 25, 1969 to Oct. 22, 1969.
Includes Christmas adjournment from Dec. 19, 1969 to Jan. 12, 1970; Easter adjournment from Mar. 25, 1970 to Apr. 6, 1970; and summer adjournment from June 26, 1970 to Oct. 3, 1970.
Includes Christmas adjournment from Dec. 18, 1970 to Jan. 11, 1971; Easter adjournment from Apr. 7, 1971 to Apr. 19, 1971; summer adjournment from June 30, 1971 to Sept. 7, 1971; Christmas adjournments from Dec. 28, 1970; and Dec. 31, 1971 to Jan. 1972.

adjournment from June 30, 1971 to Sept. 7, 1971; Christmas aujournments from July 7, 1972 to Aug. 31, 1972. Jan. 12, 1972. "Includes Easter adjournment from Mar. 29, 1972 to Apr. 13, 1972; and summer adjournments from July 27, 1973 to Aug. 30, 1973 and Sept. 21, 1973 to Oct. 15, 1973; Christmas adjournments from Dec. 22, 1973 to Jan. 2, 1974 and Jan. 14, 1974 to Feb. 26, 1974. "Includes Christmas adjournment from Dec. 20, 1974 to Jan. 2, 1973 to Jan. 2, 1975 to Apr. 7, 1975; summer adjournment from July 31, 1975 to Oct. 13, 1975; Christmas adjournment from Dec. 20, 1975 to Jan. 26, 1976; Easter adjournment from Apr. 14, 1976 to Apr. 26, 1976; and summer adjournment from July 16, 1976 to Oct. 12, 1976.